STATE OF W SCONSI N
BEFORE THE W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COVM SSI ON

LOCAL NO. 774-D, AFSCMVE, AFL-C O
GOLDEN AGE MANOR EMPLOYEES,

Conpl ai nant, Case 57
: No. 42372 MP-2241

vs. : Deci sion No. 26127-A
POLK COUNTY ( GOLDEN AGE MANCR) , :

Respondent .

Appear ances:

Ms. Margaret Mcd oskey and M. James Ellingson, Staff Representatives,

Wsconsin Council 40, AFSCVE, 1203 Knol [wood Court, Altoona,

W sconsin 54720, on behal f of the Conplainant Local No. 774-D, AFSCME,

AFL-Cl O Gol den Age Manor Enpl oyees.

Mul cahy & Wierry, S.C., Attorneys at Law, 21 South Barstow, P.O Box 1030,
Eau Caire, Wsconsin 54703, by M. Kathryn J. Prenn, on behalf of
t he Respondent Pol k County.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT, CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW AND ORDER

The above-naned Conpl ai nant, Local No. 774-D, AFSCME, AFL-C O Col den Age
Manor Enpl oyees, hereinafter the Conplainant, having, on June 19, 1989, filed a
conplaint with the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Conmi ssion, hereinafter
Conmi ssion, wherein it was alleged that Respondent, Polk County, hereinafter
Respondent, had committed unfair |abor practices within the nmeaning of
Sections 111.70(3)(a)l, 2 and 3, Stats., of the Muinicipal Enploynent Relations
Act (MERA); and the Respondent having, on Septenber 5, 1989, filed an answer,
wherein it denied that it conmtted any prohibited practices; and the
Conmi ssion having appointed David E. Shaw, a menber of its staff to act as
Exami ner and to neke and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and O der
as provided in Section 111.07(5) of the Wsconsin Statutes; and a hearing on
said conplaint having been held at Bal sam Lake, Wsconsin on Septenber 20 and
Novenber 15, 1989; and the parties having filed post-hearing briefs herein by
February 7, 1990; and the Exam ner, having considered the evidence and the
arguments of the parties and being fully advised of the prem ses, makes and
files the follow ng Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and O der.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. That Local No. 774-D, AFSCME, AFL-CIQ Gol den Age Manor Enpl oyees,
herei nafter the Conplainant, is a |abor organization with its principal offices
| ocated at 1203 Knol lwood Court, Altoona, Wsconsin 54720; and that at all
times material herein James HElingson was the District Representative
representing Conpl ai nant.

2. That Polk County, hereinafter the Respondent, is a nmunicipal
enployer with its principal offices located at 914 First Avenue North, Balsam
Lake, Wsconsin 54810; that the Respondent maintains and operates the Col den
Age Manor nursing home |located in Arery, Wsconsin; that at all tines nmaterial
herein Gary Taxdahl has been the Administrator of Golden Age Manor; that at all
times material herein Helen Leibl has been the Assistant Administrator at
Col den Age Manor; that at all times naterial herein Fern Skoug has been the
Director of Nurses at CGolden Age Manor and as such is the inmediate supervisor
of the enployes in the Nursing Assistant classification at Golden Age Manor;
that at all tinmes material herein Carolyn Drinkman has been the Bookkeeper at
Col den Age Manor; and that at all times nmaterial herein Carl MCurdy has been
t he Chairman of the Respondent's Personnel Conmittee.

3. That Marilyn Nles was enployed by Respondent as a Nursing
Assistant for approximately five and one-half years prior to her |eaving
Respondent's enploy in July of 1989; that N les was President of Conplainant
from July of 1988 to July of 1989 and handled all of the grievances for the
Conpl ai nant that arose during that period; that Karen Mxon was enployed by
Respondent for approximately fourteen and one-half years prior to her |eaving
the Respondent's enploy on April 30, 1989; that Muxon was Conplainant's
President prior to Niles and was Conplainant's Vice-President while Nles was
president and was on Conplainant's Bargaining Conmittee; that Helen Sal eh has
been enployed by the Respondent for approximately ten years as a Nursing
Assi stant; that Saleh became the Steward for Conplai nant sonetime in 1987; that
Ellen Glchrist-Hedges has been enployed by the Respondent for approxinmately
two years and is currently the President of the Conplainant; that Jerone
Greaner had been enpl oyed by Respondent in the naintenance departnent at CGol den
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Age Manor until April of 1989 and had been in the bargaining unit represented
by the Conplainant, but had not been a nmenber of Conplainant; and that G eaner
had worked ni ghts and weekends at Col den Age Manor.

4. That the 1988-1989 Collective Bargaining Agreenent between
Conpl ai nant and Respondent, in part, contained the follow ng provisions:

ARTICLE I - MANAGEMENT RI GHTS

Section 2.01The Union recognizes the l|awful nanagenment rights
repose in the County which include:

A To direct all operations of the County;
B. To establish reasonabl e work rul es;
D. To  suspend, denvot e, discharge and take other

di sci plinary action agai nst enpl oyees for just cause;
F. To maintain efficiency of County government operations;

l. To determ ne the methods, means, kinds, and anounts of
services to be performed as pertains to County governnent
operations, and the nunber and kinds of classifications to
perform such services and to contract out for goods and
services where the work force is not affected or if the work
force is affected, there nust be a showi ng of substantial
savings to the County;

J. To take whatever action is necessary to carry out the
functions of the County in situations of energency. Wether
or not the Enployer has been reasonable in the exercise of
t hese managenent rights, A through J, shall be subject to the
provisions of Article IV.

ARTICLE XXVII11 - DI SC PLINE - DI SCHARGE

Section 28.01 The parties recognize the authority of the
Enpl oyer to discipline, discharge, or take other appropriate
di sciplinary action agai nst enpl oyees for just cause.

Section 28.02 The followi ng shall be sequence of disci-plinary
action:
A Oal or witten reprinmand;
B. Suspensi on;
C Di schar ge.

The above sequence of disciplinary action need not apply in cases
where the infraction is considered just cause for inmediate
di schar ge.

Section 28.03 Any enployee who alleges that such action was
not based on just cause nay appeal at any step in the above
sequence. Said enployee shall be entitled to the presence of
a designated grievance representative at any investigatory
interview (including informal counseling) if he/she requests
one and if the enployee has reasonable grounds to believe
that the interview will be action to support disciplinary
action agai nst hinlher.

Section 28.04 If any disciplinary action is taken against an
enpl oyee, both the enpl oyee and the Union will receive copies
of this disciplinary action.

5. That on July 28, 1988 Sal eh received a personal phone call while at
work from her daughter in Boston, Mssachusetts and the next day received
anot her personal phone call from her daughter while at work; that the phone
call Saleh received fromher daughter on July 28, 1988 was in regard to what to
do for a person living in the same house with her daughter who had overdosed on
drugs, and was of an enmergency nature; that the phone call she received from
her daughter on July 29, 1988 was to |let Saleh know what had happened and was
not of an energency nature; that on July 29, 1988 Skoug issued a "Job
Performance Evaluation” as to Saleh wherein Saleh was found to be "above
average" with regard to "quantity of work," and "attitude and relationships
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with others," and "satisfactory" with regard to "quality of work," "personal
appear ance, " "work habits" and "dependability,” and was given an "overall
rating" of "satisfactory"; that under the sections of the evaluation entitled
"Quality of Wrk" and "Rater's Comments and Recomendations Regarding

Qut standi ng Performance, |nprovenments, or Training Needed, Pronotability,
etc.," Skoug included the follow ng renarks: "Too many personal calls being
received"; that Skoug di scussed the evaluation with Saleh on July 29, 1988 and

Sal eh infornmed Skoug as to the nature of the phone calls she had received at
work from her daughter and Skoug indicated to Saleh that she understood the
situation; that Saleh noted the following on the evaluation under "Coments of
Enpl oyee": "There has been an enmergency situation in the famly and ny
daughter found it necessary to call long distance from Boston Ma (sic) two days
inarow 7-28 & 7-29"; that Saleh was aware of a policy at Golden Age Manor
that enployes are not to receive personal phone calls at work unless the call
is of an emergency nature; that said policy has not consistently been enforced;
that sonetinme in August of 1987 there had been a situation involving a
m sunderstanding with regard to a personal call at work that Saleh never
actual ly received, but which allegedly had to do with her private business, and
whi ch situation was resolved; that the evaluation Saleh received on July 29,
1988 was placed in her personnel file; that said evaluation was approxinmately
the second or third evaluation Saleh had received during her enploynment at
Col den Age Manor and the first she had received in a nunber of years; that
evaluations are rarely, if ever, done on an annual basis and are at tinmes used
as a form of reprimand; that said evaluation of Saleh was triggered by her
havi ng recei ved the personal phone calls on July 28 and 29, 1988 and Taxdahl's
conplaint to Skoug in that regard; that Saleh filed a grievance with regard to
her July 29, 1988 evaluation; that the July 29, 1988 evaluation of Saleh was
not notivated in part by the Respondent's hostility toward her engaging in
protected concerted activity; and that said evaluation did not have a
reasonable tendency to interfere with, restrain or coerce Saleh or other
enpl oyes represented by Conplainant in the exercise of their rights under
Sec. 111.70(2), Stats.

6. That late in 1988, Carolyn Drinkman reported an incident in the
break room to Taxdahl; that Drinkman told Taxdahl that she was on her coffee
break in the break room when another enpl oye asked her a question regarding the
effect of the enploye's change in work status on her |eave benefits and that
Niles loudly responded to the effect that she thought it was a dirty thing for
a boss to do and that Drinkman was so upset that she left the break room that
sonetine in late 1988 or early January of 1989 Jerone G eaner called Taxdahl at
home on a Saturday to report an incident involving Nles' wusing foul and
obscene language in the break room in nmaking a loud coment about the
managenment's treatnment of enpl oyes at Col den Age Manor.

7. That on or about Decenmber 28, 1988 Taxdahl and Leibl met with
Ni | es, Maxon, Saleh and another enploye, GCeneva Phelps, for the purpose of
di scussi ng pending grievances; that at said meeting a grievance involving the
enpl oye Darilyn Richardson and a grievance filed by Phelps alleging the use of
volunteers (Green Thunbers) to do bargaining unit work were discussed; that
during said neeting Taxdahl denied the Ri chardson grievance as untinely and the
Green Thunber grievance was resolved; that during the course of said neeting
Ni |l es and Taxdahl grew angry with each other and Niles grew angry and loud in
her deneanor; that Taxdahl told Niles he was going to wite her up because of
her bad attitude and that he wanted to talk to her about that after the neeting
on the grievances; that after the neeting on the grievances was over Taxdahl
i ndicated he would only talk to Niles and one other person fromthe Conpl ai nant
and Sal eh and Phel ps then left and Maxon stayed; that Taxdahl told N les that
she had a bad attitude, that her conduct had caused other enployes to |eave the
break room that she was not working enough hours because she used vacation and
sick leave as she earned it and that she was not capable of doing her job in
t herapy; that Taxdahl conplained about the nunber of grievances that had been
filed; and that N |es denied Taxdahl's all egati ons.

8. That subsequent to the neeting with Nles on Decenber 28, 1988,
Taxdahl discussed Nile's conduct and attitude with her inmediate supervisor,
Skoug; that in said discussion Taxdahl indicated he felt that Nles was
pronoting what he felt were frivolous grievances and directed Skoug to issue
Niles a witten reprinand regarding her attitude and pronoting frivolous
grievances; that on January 4, 1989, Skoug and Taxdahl net with N les and gave
her a witten reprinand signed by both of themthat included the follow ng:

EXPLANATI ON OF OFFENSE:

This is to inform above naned enployee of noticible (sic)
poor attitude in regard to GAM Per report from
Adm nistrator has been «creating disharnmony anong sone
enpl oyes, also tends to pronote frivol ous grievances;

This warning will be made a part of your record. The issuance of
further warnings nmay subject you to disciplinary action such
as suspension or discharge.

and that Niles refused to sign the witten reprinand.

9. That after the Decenber 28, 1988 nmeeting with Taxdahl, but before
the January 4, 1989 neetings, N les contacted Conplainant's representative,
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El lingson, regarding her conversation wth Taxdahl at the Decenber 28th
neeting; and that Ellingson sent Taxdahl the following |letter dated January 8,

1989:

1989:

Gary Taxdahl, Adm nistrator
Col den Age Manor
220 Schol |
Anmery, Wsconsin 5400l

RE: Recent Threat to Discipline Marilyn Niles
Presi dent of Local #774-D

Dear M. Taxdahl :

I was recently infornmed that you threatened at a
Uni on/ Managenent neeting to have Marilyn's supervisor
wite her up for the "bad attitude" that she showed at
t hat neeting.

| want to stress that Wsconsin Law 111.70 treats Unions and
their officers as equals to Managenment in negotiations
and in the processing of grievances. 111.70 also
provides penalties for Enployers that threaten or
harass Union officers

It is ny sincere hope that such an incident will not occur
agai n.

Marilyn has correctly noted in her conversations with you
that you have caused, through your actions, a nunber of
grievances to be filed. Managerment acts - the Union
reacts. |If you are concerned that the Union is filing
a | arge nunber of grievances then you should reviewthe
actions that occur that lead to those grievances.

Si ncerely,

Janmes A Ellingson /s/
District Representative

10. That Taxdahl sent Ellingson the following letter dated

Janmes Ellingson
AFSCVE

P.O Box 62

Ri ce Lake, W 54868

Re: Di sciplinary Action of Marilyn N les
I ndi vi dual Contracts

Dear M. Ellingson;

Before you send ne any threatening letters, you better get
your facts straight.

1) Marilyn Niles was given a witten warning about her bad
attitude, because of reports | have received from uni on
and non-uni on enpl oyees about how she runs Col den Age
Manor down, states that individuals are being "screwed"
and other derogatory statenents while on the floor or
in the break room

2) At a prior neeting we discussed the newest grievances
and there was nore than one outburst by her. This Iast
neeting was for disciplinary action only, and not
connected with any prior or present neeting, but
because of her continual outbursts, | instructed her
that if she could not control herself, she could
i nedi ately punch-out for the rest of the day.

3) She was inforned that all enployees are disciplined
equal ly and that she is no exception.

4) | informed her that | had a good working relationship
with the 3 prior presidents and never had the |ack of
cooperation as | have had with her.

5) Marilyn Niles was treated as a subordinate because it
was for a witten disciplinary action not negotiations
or processing of a grievance.

6) | have enpl oyee's who have worked the same position for
nonths to 1-1/2 vyears filing grievances about the
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original job posting. Now you tell ne about action and
reactions. Wiy woul d soneone file a grievance 1-1/2
years after working a job that hasn't changed since
they started it.

Finally, in your other letter regarding individual contracts,
we have no idea what you are referring to. The only
form that we can possibly think of is the "New
Enpl oyee" or "Change Status" formwhich is encl osed.

Si ncerely,

Gary Taxdahl, NHA /s/
Adm ni strator

11. That on or about Mrch 17, 1989, Skoug told Nles to go to
Taxdahl's office to meet with him and Saleh accompanied N les to Taxdahl's
office; that at said nmeeting Niles was told by Taxdahl that, based on the
advi ce of Respondent's attorney, they had rewitten the witten reprimand N | es
received on January 4, 1989; and that Taxdahl then gave N les the follow ng
revised witten warning for "Ilnproper Conduct":

Revi sed Witten Warning from 1/4/89
EXPLANATI ON OF OFFENSE:

This is to inform above naned enployee of noticable (sic)
poor attitude in regard to GAM Per report from
Adm ni strator enpl oyee was reported from uni on and non-
uni on enpl oyees about how she runs GAM down, states
that individuals are being "screwed" and other
derogatory statenents while on the floor or in the
break room

FUTURE ACTI ON REQUI RED: This type of behavior will cease.

This warning will be made a part of your record. The
i ssuance of further warnings nmay subject you to
di sciplinary action such as suspensi on or discharge.
EMPLOYEE COMMVENTS:

Thi s war ni ng has been expl ai ned to enpl oyee invol ved.

Fern G Skoug RN DON /s/ 3/17/89
Enpl oyee's Signature Supervisor's Signature Dat e

This warning was witten by Gary Taxdahl NHA. 3/17/89

3/ 20/ 89 Enployee refuses to sign this Counseling form Has
no comrent. F. Skoug R N

12. That N les processed all of the grievances filed after she becane
Conplainant's President in July of 1988; that the witten reprimand N les
received on January 4, 1989 was issued at Taxdahl's direction and was notivated
in part by his displeasure with the nunber of grievances that had been filed
since Niles had beconme Conplainant's President and the aggressive manner in
which she presented the grievances; that N les was engaging in protected
concerted activity in filing and processing grievances on behalf of the
Conpl ai nant; that Taxdahl was aware of N les' participation in the filing and
processing of grievances on Conplainant's behalf and was hostile toward her
because of that activity; and that the witten reprimand Niles received on
January 4, 1989 was notivated, at least in part, by Taxdahl's hostility towards
Niles' filing and processing of grievances on Conplai nant's behal f.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Exam ner nmakes the
foll owi ng

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. That the evaluation of Saleh dated July 29, 1988 did not have the
reasonable tendency to interfere with, restrain or coerce Saleh or other
enployes in the exercise of their rights under Sec. 111.70(2), Stats., and
therefore the Respondent Pol k County, its officers and agents, did not violate
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats., by mmking and issuing said eval uation.

2. That the evaluation of Saleh dated July 29, 1988 was not notivated
by aninus toward Saleh's having engaged in protected concerted activity and,
t herefore, the Respondent Pol k County, its officers and agents, did not violate
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., by naking said evaluation and did not interfere
with the admnistration of a Ilabor organization wthin the meaning of
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)2, Stats.

3. That initiating and processing grievances is protected concerted

activity within the neaning of Sec. 111.70(2), Stats., and that by issuing
Niles the witten reprimand based in part on her having engaged in protected
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concerted activity, i.e., initiating and processing grievances, the Respondent
Pol k County, its officers and agents, violated Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., and
derivatively, Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats.

4. That by issuing Niles the witten reprinmand based in part on her
grievance activity the Respondent Pol k County, its officers and agents, did not
domnate or interfere with the adnministration of Conplainant and, therefore,
did not coomit a prohibited practice within the meaning of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)?2,
Stats.

On the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and Concl usions
of Law, the Exam ner nakes and issues the follow ng

ORDER 1/

1. That the alleged prohibited practices as to the July 29, 1988
evaluation of Helen Saleh and the alleged violations of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)?2,
Stats., are hereby dismssed in their entirety.

2. That the Respondent Polk County, its officers and agents, shall
i mredi at el y:

(a) Cease and desist from discrimnating against Niles or
any of its enployes for engaging in protected concerted activity on
behal f of Conpl ai nant.

(b) Take the following affirmative action which the
Examiner finds wll effectuate the purposes of the Minicipal
Enpl oynment Rel ations Act.

1. I mediately renmove the witten reprimands dated
January 4, 1989 and March 17, 1989 fromthe personnel file of
Marilyn Niles and any nmention of said reprinands;

2. Notify all of its enployes by posting in conspicuous
places in its place of business where enployes are enployed
copies of the notice attached hereto and nmarked "Appendi x A".
That notice shall be signed by the Admi nistrator of GColden
Age Manor and shall be posted inmediately upon receipt of a
copy of this Oder and shall renmain posted for thirty (30)
days thereafter. Reasonabl e steps shall be taken by the
Respondent to ensure that said notices are not altered,
def aced, or covered by other material.

3. Notify the Wsconsin Enployment Relations Commi ssion,
in witing, within twenty (20) days following the date of
this Oder, as to what steps have been taken to conply
her ewi t h.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 14th day of May, 1990.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SSI ON

1/ Any party may file a petition for review with the Comm ssion by follow ng
the procedures set forth in Sec. 111.07(5), Stats.

Section 111.07(5), Stats.

(5) The commi ssion nmay authorize a conm ssioner or examner to
make findings and orders. Any party in interest who is dissatisfied with
the findings or order of a conmm ssioner or examiner nay file a witten
petition with the conm ssion as a body to review the findings or order.
If no petition is filed within 20 days fromthe date that a copy of the
findings or order of the comm ssioner or examiner was mailed to the |ast
known address of the parties in interest, such findings or order shall be
considered the findings or order of the conmi ssion as a body unless set
aside, reversed or nodified by such conm ssioner or exam ner wthin such
time. If the findings or order are set aside by the comm ssioner or
exam ner the status shall be the same as prior to the findings or order
set aside. If the findings or order are reversed or nodified by the
conmi ssioner or examiner the time for filing petition with the conm ssion
shall run fromthe time that notice of such reversal or nodification is
mailed to the last known address of the parties in interest. Wthin 45
days after the filing of such petition with the conmssion, the

conmm ssion shall either affirm reverse, set aside or nodify such
findings or order, in whole or in part, or direct the taking of
additional testinobny. Such action shall be based on a review of the
evidence submitted. If the commission is satisfied that a party in

i nterest has been prejudiced because of exceptional delay in the receipt
of a copy of any findings or order it may extend the tinme another 20 days
for filing a petition with the conm ssi on.
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By

David E. Shaw, Exam ner

-7- No. 26127-A



" APPENDI X A"

NOTI CE TO ALL EMPLOYES

Pursuant to an Order of the Wsconsin Enpl oynent Relations Comm ssion,
and in order to effectuate the policies of the Wsconsin Minicipal Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act, we hereby notify our enployes that:

1.VE WLL imedi ately renove the witten reprimands issued to
Marilyn Nles dated January 4, 1989 and
March 17, 1989 from her personnel file, as well
as any nention of said reprimnds.

2.\.E WLL NOT discrimnate against Marilyn Niles or any other
enployes on the basis of their engaging in
protected concerted activities on behalf of
Conpl ai nant CGol den Age Manor Enpl oyees, Local
No. 774-D, AFSCME, AFL-C O

3.V E WLL NOT in any other or related manner interfere with
the rights of our enployes, pursuant to the
provi sions of the Minicipal Enployment Relations
Act .

Adm ni strator, Golden Age Manor

TH'S NOTICE MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR THI RTY (30) DAYS FROM THE DATE HEREO- AND
MJUST NOT BE ALTERED, DEFACED OR COVERED BY ANY OTHER MATERI AL.

POLK COUNTY ( GOLDEN AGE MANOR)

MVEMORANDUM ACCOVPANYI NG
FI NDI NGS OF FACT, CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW AND ORDER

The i nst ant conpl ai nt al | eges t hat t he Respondent vi ol at ed
Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l, 2 and 3, Stats., by evaluating the Conplaints' Steward,
Saleh, in July of 1988 after conplaining to the Conplainant's President and
Vi ce- President that they had better do sonething about her because she |oved to
make up grievances and that she was a troublemaker, and by accusing
Conplainant's President, Nles, of pronoting grievances and subsequently
issuing her a witten reprimand for conduct that included pronoting frivol ous
gri evances. In its answer the Respondent denies it comitted any prohibited
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practices and asserts that while the concern with regard to Niles' tendency to
pronote frivolous grievances was voiced, she was reprimanded for her poor
attitude and derogatory remarks about GColden Age Manor and the concern with
the grievances did not play a part in the decision to reprimand her. Further
an amended witten reprinmand was issued without any references to pronoting
grievances in an effort to nake that clear. The answer also asserts that the
eval uation of Saleh stated that she was receiving too nmany personal calls at
work and that the timng was consistent with its practice of evaluating
enpl oyes outside the normal schedul e when there is a problemw th an enpl oye.

COVPLAI NANT

Wth regard to the evaluation of Saleh, the Conplainant asserts that the
testinony in the record shows that evaluations of enployes at Gol den Age Manor
are given sporadically and inconsistently; however, two days after the neeting
bet ween Taxdahl, N les and Maxon regarding Saleh's Union activities, Saleh
received an eval uation. Whi | e Taxdahl and his assistant, Leibl, denied that
such a neeting took place, both N les and Maxon testified there was such a
nmeeting. The Conpl ai nant questions that Leibl could renenber 16 nonths |ater
as to whether or not Maxon and N | es had passed by her desk on their way into
Taxdahl's office on July 27, 1988 and asserts that her testinony to that effect
cannot be credited. However, the testinony of Niles and Maxon is nore credible
since it involved the welfare and credibility of a fellow Union officer and
since they had nothing personal to gain from "inventing" such a neeting.
Further, the timng of Saleh's evaluation is also inportant. Skoug testified
that evaluations are at tines used as a basis for reprinand in thensel ves and
also testified that she did evaluations when she had time to and when she felt
it was necessary, i.e., when it is used as a formof discipline. The fact that
the evaluation followed so closely on Taxdahl's denmand to Niles and Maxon that
they do sonething about Saleh's Union activities is "highly indicative of an

anti-Union animus." The allegation of "too many" personal phone calls on the
evaluation also indicates that Saleh was being singled out for discrimnatory
treatnent by management. The record denonstrates that the Respondent's policy

regardi ng personal phone calls was inconsistent and was not in witing. Wile
Taxdahl testified that the policy was sonetines nentioned at inservices, he
could only state that he believed that Saleh had been present at such
i nservi ces. Further, the "too many" personal calls actually consisted of one
enmergency phone call received by Saleh from her daughter and one call she did
not even receive and which occurred two years previously and was supposed to
have been renmoved from her personnel file. That does not constitute a basis
for a reprimand for receiving too many phone calls, especially considering the
Respondent's "obscure policy on phone calls.” According to the Conplainant,
that | eads to the conclusion that the reprimand contained in the evaluation and
the evaluation itself were used as a neans to dissuade and discourage Sal eh
fromcarrying out her duties in her role as Union Steward. In its reply brief,
the Conplainant notes that Taxdahl admitted that energency calls may be
received by enployes. Gven that at nost there were two phone calls and that
one of these was an energency call, there is not a basis for discipline and the
eval uation should be renoved from Sal eh's personnel file. Conplainant asserts
that the issuance of the evaluation to Saleh shortly after Conplainant's
officers were directed to do sonething about her grievance processing
activities is indicative of the Respondent's attenpts to retaliate for past
Union activities and to warn agai nst such activities in the future.

Wth respect to the reprimands issued to Niles, the Conplainant asserts
that it is not necessary to go further than the witten reprinmand i ssued to her
on January 4, 1989 which states that it was in part for pronoting "frivol ous
grievances." It is asserted that the statenent alone is a violation of MERA
The Conpl ainant also contends that while the reprimand states it is for her
"bad attitude," the only exanple offered in that regard was an incident in the
break room where N les allegedly made profane coments about nanagenent. The
record indicates that Niles was on her break in the break room and no residents
were present when the incident allegedly occurred. Drinkman testified that at
the tinme she was discussing another enploye's cut in hours. It was then that
Niles, in her capacity as Union officer, intervened in the discussion.
Drinkman did not testify as to any profanity, but only that Niles was upset and
loud. The Conpl ai nant asserts that the testinony of Geaner as to the alleged
incident is suspect due to his continued aninosity toward the Conplainant and
its officers. In that regard, the Conplainant points to the fact that G eaner
was not a nenber of the Conplainant when he was in the bargaining unit and that
he testified that he was extrenmely angry about a grievance that had been filed
as to the Green Thunbers perform ng bargaining unit work that he did not want
to perform and that he refused to sign the grievance when asked. That
grievance was dated Decenber 23, 1988, immediately preceding N les' reprinand.

Geaner's aninosity toward the Conplainant is also denonstrated by his
deneanor while testifying, his anger as he testified, his tel ephoning Taxdahl
on a weekend to conplain about Niles and the incident involving the [ awn nower
he was driving and the rock that was thrown towards Conplainant's new
President. Hence, Geaner's testinmony nust be discredited.

Wth regard to the nmeetings with Taxdahl in Decenber of 1988 and January
of 1989, Niles testified that Taxdahl was angry and "prancing around," that he
threw the grievances down on his desk using phrases such as "God dammed Uni on"
and "God dammed grievances," continually referring to her "bad attitude."
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There is no other evidence as to that "bad attitude" other than the alleged
break room incident and clains of conplaints from enployes who were never
produced to testify. The allegations that Taxdahl nmade to N les that she was
using too nuch vacation tinme or that she was not capable of performng her job
were rebutted by Niles at the time. Though Niles was witten up by Skoug, it
is clear that Skoug did not initiate the disciplinary nmeasures but did what she
was directed to do by Taxdahl. Conpl ai nant asserts that this was done in order
to cover his own involvenent and the fact that he had initiated the reprinands.
Conpl ai nant al so asserts that Taxdahl's hostile attitude with regard to
dealing with grievances being processed by the Union is denonstrated by the
testinony of G lchrist-Hedges, the current President of the Conplainant.

In its reply brief, Conplainant asserts that the Respondent's position
that since enployes are paid for their break tine and take their breaks in an
area provided by Respondent for that purpose, they are in effect "on the job"
during that tinme, is counter, not only to logic, but to the "broadly recogni zed
conmuni ty-wi de standards." Conplainant argues that it is w dely accepted that
break tinme is personal tinme and that this is the appropriate tine and place for
conducting personal -- and Union -- business. Thus, when Niles conducted Union
business on break time in the break room she was engaging in "protected
activities in an appropriate time and place." As to Skoug's testinmony that the
grievances played no part in her decision to reprinmand N les, Conplainant
asserts that Skoug did not make the decision, but issued the reprinand as
directed by Taxdahl .

In conclusion, the Conplainant asserts that while the Respondent was
unable to prevent the Conplainant from filing grievances, it nmade the attenpt
to restrict the nunber of grievances filed. That attenpt, in the formof these
di sciplinary actions that becone part of the enployes' |ong-term "records" and
possibly affecting future enploynent opportunities, nust be deened to have a
chilling effect on the remaining Union menbers in terns of their participation
in protected activities and recourse to the grievance procedure. Viewing the
Respondent's actions indicates an overall pattern of engaging in prohibited
practices in violation of State statutes. As relief, Conplainant requests that
Respondent be found guilty of such violations and be ordered to cease and
desist from them in the future, that the evaluation of Saleh dated July 29,
1988 and the witten warnings to Nles dated January 4, 1989 and revised
March 17, 1989 be renoved from those enployes' respective personnel files, and
that the Respondent be ordered to post notices indicating that it had been
found guilty of such statutory violations.
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RESPONDENT

The Respondent takes the position that it has not comitted any
prohi bited practices and makes a nunmber of arguments in support of its
position. First, it asserts that the decisions to evaluate and/or discipline
the two enpl oyes were consistent with the provisions of the parties' Collective
Bar gai ni ng Agreenent. The Respondent cites Article Il, Managenent Rights,
Section 2.01, and Article XXVII1, Discipline/Di scharge, Sections 28.01 through
28.04 of the Agreenent. Under those provisions the Respondent has the
authority to evaluate and discipline enployes and both articles provide access
to the grievance procedure. The fact that neither the reprinmand nor the
evaluation was processed to arbitration indicates the Conplainant's "tacit
acknow edgnent" that the Respondent's decisions were consistent wth the
Agr eement . The Respondent asserts that its decisions to evaluate and/or
discipline Saleh and Niles were also consistent with its standards, policies,
practices and procedures.

Wth respect to Nles, it is asserted that there is an established
standard that enployes will not use foul |anguage or "bad nouth" the Manor
while on duty and other enployes have been disciplined for a bad attitude or
use of foul 1anguage. It was in that context that the situation with N les
arose that led to her being reprinanded, there having been two separate
i ncidents of Niles' bad nouthing the Manor or using foul |anguage while on paid
work tine. The first incident occurred in the break room in late 1988.
Drinkman testified that Niles "just started hollering across the room that she
really thought this was an inappropriate thing to do . . . and it was really a
dirty thing for a boss to do . " The break roomis a relatively small room
and there were 10 to 15 enployes present at the tine. Drinkman further
testified that other enployes who were present approached her later and
apol ogi zed for Niles' conduct. The second incident occurred in the break room
on a weekend in late 1988 as testified to by Geaner. Geaner felt conpelled
to report the incident to Taxdahl even though it was a Saturday. The
Respondent was al so concerned about the fact that residents and visitors also
had access to the break room It was those concerns and the reported incidents
that led to the issuance of the letter of reprimand to Niles. Skoug drafted
the letter warning Niles about her bad attitude and the letter was issued to
Niles on January 4, 1989. Taxdahl's letter of January 12, 1989 to Ellingson
clarified that Niles was given a witten warning about her bad attitude because
of the incidents that had been reported by Union and non-Union enployes.
Taxdahl also clarified that there had been two separate meetings with Niles on

the day she received the witten reprinmand. The first neeting was for the
purpose of discussing several grievances, N les' anong them and the second
neeting was with Niles to discuss the pending disciplinary action. Taxdahl

also confirmed that the letter of reprimand did not flow from N les'
i nvol venent in negotiations or processing grievances. Respondent asserts that
it is of special significance that Taxdahl's letter of January 12, 1989 was
drafted well in advance of any know edge that the Union would be filing a
prohi bited practice charge in this matter.

Taxdahl and Skoug testified at the hearing that Niles' role in processing
grievances did not play a part in the decision to reprimand her for her bad

attitude. Skoug further testified that the last sentence on the original
letter of reprimand was added as an afterthought. In that regard a revised
letter of reprimand onmitting that |ast sentence was issued in order to clarify
the purpose of the letter of reprinmand. Skoug also testified she does not

di stinguish between regular enployes and Union officers when it cones to
i nposing discipline and present President of Conplainant, G/Ichrist-Hedges,
testified that she had been disciplined for using bad | anguage around residents
and that she does not condone the use of profanity at the Manor.

In its reply brief, the Respondent asserts that, contrary to the
Conpl ainant's assertion, there is no evidence that Nles was reprinanded on
different occasions for her bad attitude and the inciting of grievances. There
was only one reprimand and that was for her poor attitude. Secondly, the
record indicates that there were at |east two separate incidents involving
Niles, the first reported by Drinkman and the second reported by G eener which
occurred on a weekend. The fact that Niles nmay not have used profanity in the
first incident does not excuse her conduct. Niles' coworkers did not believe
her behavi or was "okay" as they apol ogized to Drinkman for that behavior. The
fact that N les' behavior may have occurred in the break room while she was on
break does not excuse it. Break tine is paid tine and both residents and
visitors have access to the break room As to Geaner's testinony, the
Conpl ainant only attacks it on the basis that he was not a nenber of the Union
while in the bargaining unit. It is asserted that N les' crude and obscene
remar ks cannot be characterized as "nerely fulfilling her responsibilities as a
Union officer."

Wth regard to the witten evaluation of Saleh, Respondent asserts that
it is the practice and policy at the Manor to limt the receipt of personal
phone calls at work to energency situations and that enpl oyes had been advi sed
of this during inservices as well as in the Mnor's personnel nanual. Sal eh
admtted that she was aware of such a policy. Respondent contends that in fact
Sal eh woul d have been in a better position than nost to understand that policy
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given that nanagenment had talked to her in 1987 regarding her receiving
personal calls at work that related to her private business. In July of 1988
a concern again arose regarding Saleh's having violated the policy against
receiving personal calls at work. Taxdahl conveyed that concern to Skoug,
Sal eh' s i nmediate supervisor. It was in response to those concerns and the
fact that Saleh had not been formally evaluated for sone tine that Skoug
formally evaluated Saleh's overall job performance. Al t hough the Respondent
would prefer to conduct witten evaluations on an annual basis, both Taxdahl
and Skoug testified that other workl oad demands rmake it inpossible for Skoug to
do annual eval uations. Taxdahl also testified that Saleh's being a Union
officer played no part in the decision to formally evaluate her job
performance. Skoug testified that when there is sonething for the enploye to
i mprove on, she includes that in the evaluation so that when the subject of the
personal phone calls arose, she figured that was a good tine to eval uate Sal eh.
The Respondent al so asserts that the evaluation itself indicated that Saleh's
performance ranked as above average in two of the six areas and as satisfactory
in the remaining four and even Saleh admitted the overall evaluation was very
good. Further, per the Respondent's policy, Saleh was given the opportunity to
include a witten response to the concerns regarding her receiving personal
phone calls and she took that opportunity. There is no evidence in the record
that any further action was taken against Saleh in that regard.

Wth regard to the alleged violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats.,
Respondent asserts that to sustain its burden of proof, the Conplai nant "nust
denonstrate by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that the
Enpl oyer's conduct or statements contained a threat of reprisal or a prom se of
benefit which would reasonably tend to interfere with a protected enploye
right." Citing, Western Wsconsin Vocational District, Dec. No. 17714-B (VERC,
6/ 81). The Commission has ruled that provided there is no independent
violation of MERA, enployer action for a valid business reason or a unilateral
action in the scope of enployer rights is not prohibited. dting, Geenfield
School District, Dec. No. 21157-A (1984). It is asserted that in each case the
remarks, as well as the circunstances under which they are nade, must be
considered in determ ning the neaning enpl oyes woul d reasonably place on such
st at enent s. Respondent asserts that as to the January 4, 1989 neeting
referenced in the conplaint, there were two separate neetings schedul ed back to
back on that date. The purpose of the first meeting was to discuss several
pendi ng grievances and during that neeting it is conceded that Taxdahl accused
Niles of pronmoting grievances and expressed concerns about grievances being
filed up to 1-1/2 years later and for enployes who did not want the additional
work being requested. It is also conceded that during that meeting Taxdahl, in
di scussing N les' grievance, did tell her that she was crazy if she thought she
was going to get full-tinme benefits without working full-time. Wile the give
and take of that first neeting was frank and honest, it was al so productive.
Two grievances were resolved and Niles' grievance was advanced to the Personnel
Conm ttee and subsequently resol ved. It was after the grievance neeting was
concluded that Taxdahl, Leibl and Skoug net with Nles to discuss their
concerns regarding her bad attitude and to issue the letter of reprinmand.
Maxon was also permitted to attend that second neeting as Nles'
representative. The record indicates that Respondent took steps to clearly
delineate the grievance neeting from the disciplinary nmeeting and there is no
record evidence of any conduct by Respondent that would reasonably tend to
inmpair the free exercise of protected rights.

As to the alleged neeting on or about July 27, 1988 between Taxdahl,
Maxon and N | es, Taxdahl testified he had no recollection of such a neeting and
Leibl testified that it was standard procedure for her to attend neetings as
Taxdahl's representative and that she had no know edge of such a neeting. She
further testified that given the location of her desk, Nles and Maxon would

have had to wal k by her to get into Taxdahl's office. It is also asserted that
Maxon could not recall what tine of day the neeting supposedly occurred or what
precipitated the neeting. Even assum ng arguendo, that the alleged neeting

occurred, both Maxon and Niles adnmitted they did nothing in response to
Taxdahl's alleged renmarks regarding Sal eh, and Saleh admitted that there were
actually nore grievances filed after July of 1988 when N les becane
Conpl ai nant's President. In its reply brief, Respondent notes that the Union
attenpted to discredit Leibl's testinmony regarding the alleged nmeeting in July
of 1988 because nearly 16 nonths had passed since that tinme, yet urged that
full weight be given to the testinmony of two Union w tnesses regarding the sane

neeting. Respondent asserts that Conplai nant cannot have it both ways. It is
also asserted that the record indicates that there were two personal phone
calls and not only one as alleged by Conplainant. Secondly, the policy

restricting the recei pt of personal phone calls at work to energency situations
was known by the enployes and Sal eh adnmitted she was aware of the policy. The
i nci dent involving personal calls received in the past was resurrected only for
i npeachnent purposes and not as part of the evaluation. Further, Saleh was
given the opportunity on her evaluation form to explain the circunstances
surroundi ng her receipt of the two personal phone calls and once she did so, no
further action was taken.

As to the alleged violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)2, Stats., the Respondent

asserts that "domination" involves the actual subjugation of the |[abor
organi zation to an enployer's wll. The control nust be such that the |abor

organi zation is presumably incapable of effectively representing enploye

-12- No. 26127-A



i nterests. In that regard, the Respondent asserts that as to the alleged
neeting in July of 1988 where Taxdahl allegedly conplained about Saleh, both
Maxon and Niles adnmitted they did not do anything in response to those alleged
remarks, and Saleh admtted that nore grievances had been filed after July of
1988 when N les becanme President. It is asserted that "dom nation"
contenpl ates active involvenent in creating or supporting a |abor organization
and that "interference" with the adm nistration of the union differs only in
the degree of control. In either case the offensive conduct threatens the
i ndependence of the Union as an entity devoted to enploye interests as opposed
enpl oyer's interests. There is no evidence in this case that the Respondent
took control of the Conplainant as an entity by controlling its officers,
byl aws, etc., nor is there evidence the Respondent asserted such control as to
i mpai r the Conpl ai nant's independence as the enployes' chosen representative.

Therefore there has been no showing of a violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)2,
Stats.

Wth regard to an alleged violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats.,
Respondent asserts that to establish a violation of that provision, Conplainant
must prove by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that:
(1) the enploye was engaged in protected concerted activity; (2) the Enployer
was aware of said activity; (3) the Enployer was hostile to such activity; and
(4) the Enployer's action was based at least in part upon said hostility.
Gting, Town of Mercer, Dec. No. 23136-B (WERC, 1986). The mere coi nci dence of
adverse enploynent decisions and protected activity is an insufficient basis to
find such a wviolation. dting, Menononie  Jt. School District,
Dec. No. 14811-C (WERC, 1978). Respondent asserts that the Conplai nant has not
met its burden of proof. The decisions to discipline Niles and eval uate Sal eh
i nvol ved no discrimnatory treatnent and anti-Uni on considerations were totally
absent from those decisions. Hence, there is no evidence that the alleged
actions were intended to encourage or di scourage nenbership in the Union.

In its reply brief, Respondent asserts that the Conplainant is really
advocating that the Respondent nust adopt a "hands off" policy for
Conplainant's officers. Respondent asserts that Niles should not be permtted
to use her Union |eadership position as a shield against disruptive,
i nappropriate and crude behavior. As to Saleh, given the previous incident
regardi ng personal phone calls, the decision to evaluate her in light of the
recent situation cannot be |abeled as discrimnatory, especially given the fact
that the overall evaluation was very good and no further action was taken
following Saleh's explanation. Finally, the fact that Taxdahl expressed
concerns regarding the Conplainant's |eadership does not support a conclusion
t hat Respondent has conmitted a prohibited practice. Just as enpl oyes have the
right to express their opinions, so also do public sector enployers. The test
is whether the statenent, construed in light of surrounding circunstances,
expresses or inmplies threat of reprisal or promise of benefit which would
reasonably tend to interfere with, restrain, or coerce nunicipal enployes in
the exercise of their rights guaranteed by Sec. 111.70(2), Stats. dting,
Barron County, Dec. No. 26065-A (Burns, 1/90). Respondent asserts that the
Conpl ai nant has failed to show by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the
evi dence that that was the case.

DI SCUSSI ON

Sal eh Eval uati on

The allegation is that on July 27, 1988 Taxdahl called in Niles and Maxon
and conpl ai ned that Sal eh was making trouble by making up grievances and told
them they had better straighten her out, and that within a day or two of that
conversation Saleh received a formal evaluation that stated she was receiving
too many personal calls. Taxdahl testified that he did not recall such a
nmeeting and Leibl testified that she would normally attend such neetings and
that she did not attend such a neeting on July 27, 1988 and never heard about
such a neeting having occurred. Maxon testified she was at a nmeeting with
Niles and Taxdahl on July 28, 1988 and that Taxdahl said Saleh was a
troubl emaker and her and Niles should talk to her. Maxon could not recall what
time of day the neeting occurred, whether Saleh was present, how the neeting
cane about or what kind of trouble Taxdahl nentioned other than "Trouble wth
the Union." (Tr. I, p. 21) Maxon seened to recall little about the neeting
wi t hout pronpting. Niles testified as to what Taxdahl said at the alleged
neeting; however, she al so seened confused about the date, testifying that the
neeting was not on July 27th, but apparently preceded that date. (Tr. 11, p.
22) There was no testinony from Saleh that she was aware such a neeting had
occurred or that she tied her evaluation to there having been such a neeting.
G ven the uncertainty of Maxon's testinony, the uncertainty in Niles' testinony
as to when the alleged neeting occurred and the denials of Taxdahl and Leibl,
it is concluded that there is not sufficient evidence to establish that the
al | eged neeting actually occurred.

As to the evaluation itself, Saleh's performance is rated as "above
average" or "satisfactory" in the six categories |isted. The form incl uded
conments to the effect that "Too nmany personal calls are being received";
however, in her "Coments" Sal eh acknow edged that she had in fact received two
personal calls at work on July 28 and July 29, 1988, but asserted they invol ved
an energency situation. There is no allegation or evidence that once Saleh
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gave her explanation regarding the nature of the phone calls and added the
expl anation to the evaluation that anything further canme of her having received
the calls.

The timng of the evaluation appears to be related to Saleh's having
received the calls on July 28th and 29th rather than to her grievance activity.
Wiile it appears the policy regarding receiving personal calls has been
i nconsistently enforced, the prior msunderstanding involving Saleh nakes it
likely that the Respondent would be nore sensitive to Saleh's receiving

personal calls. Skoug testified that evaluations are often conducted when a
problem arises that she feels needs to be addressed and does this in
conjunction with the evaluation. |In this case it was the personal calls Sal eh
received and which were brought to Skoug's attention that day, that triggered
the eval uation. Whet her, as a personnel practice, evaluations ought to be
conducted on that basis is not the relevant issue in this case. To establish a
violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats., it nust be denonstrated by a clear and

satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that the conduct in question had a
reasonabl e tendency to interfere with, restrain or coerce the enploye in the
exerci se of his/her rights under Sec. 111.70(2), Stats. Wthout nore, the fact
that Saleh received a good evaluation which included a statenment that she
received too many personal «calls, an allegation which she apparently
satisfactorily explained, does not neet that standard. It also follows from
the foregoing that conducting the evaluation and the evaluation itself do not
constitute domination or interference with a labor organization within the
nmeani ng of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)2, Stats., nor do they constitute discrimnation
wi thin the neaning of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats.

Ni | es Repri mand

The Conplainant alleges that Nles was reprinmanded for engaging in
protected concerted activities, i.e., the filing and processing of grievances,
in violation of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l, 2 and 3, Stats. The Respondent asserts
that Niles was reprimanded for her bad attitude and "bad nouthing" the Manor,
and not for her grievance activity. The record evidence indicates there is
sonme confusion with regard to whether there were two neetings held within days
of each other or just the one neeting on January 4, 1989 at which Nles was
given the witten reprimand. Niles testified there was a meeting held on
Decenber 28, 1988 at which Maxon, Saleh, Phelps and herself nmet with Taxdahl
and Leibl to discuss pending grievances and that during the meeting Taxdahl
told her he was going to have her witten up for her bad attitude and would
talk to her about it later. N les further testified that she and Maxon stayed
after the grievance neeting and that Taxdahl said he was going to have Skoug
wite her up when Skoug returned and that she later informed Ellingson as to
what Taxdahl had said. N les produced notes she had nade at the Decenber 28th
neet i ng. Taxdahl testified there was only the back-to-back neetings held on
January 4th with Niles being given the witten reprinand at the later neeting.
Maxon had only a vague recollection of the January 4th meeting and Leibl
recalled only the January 4th neeting, but does not recall Niles being given
the witten reprimand at the neeting she attended and referred to the first
part of the meeting as a discussion of grievances that had been resol ved.
Skoug testified she was not off work in Decenber of 1988 except for the
hol i days; however, she also testified she did not discuss the alleged offenses
with Niles when the reprimand was issued "because M. Taxdahl had gone over
them and he had gone over themwith ne prior.” (Tr. 11, p. 78) EIlingson's
letter of January 8, 1989 states in the first paragraph that "you threatened at
a Uni on/ Managenent neeting to have Marilyn's supervisor wite her up for the

"bad attitude' that she showed at that neeting." According to Niles, Elingson
wote that letter after she told him of the Decenber 28th neeting, but before
she informed him of the January 4th repri mand. Ellingson's letter indicates

the same by its reference to threatened action rather than the witten
reprimand. Based on the testinmony, N les' notes of the Decenber 28th neeting
and Ellingson's letter, it has been concluded that there was a neeting on
Decenber 28th at which Taxdahl told Niles he was going to have her witten up
and the neeting on January 4, 1989 where she received the witten reprinand.
The confusion in this regard is understandable given the simlarity of the
neetings and their proximty in tine, as well as the passage of tine.

That there were neetings on two separate days is significant in that
whil e Taxdahl mght have threatened in the course of a heated discussion to
have Niles witten up, it appears that he had approximately a week between the
nmeetings to reconsider and still decided to have N les reprinmanded in part
based on her grievance activity. In regard to the latter, the witten
reprimand issued to N les on January 4, 1989 included the follow ng under
"Expl anation of O fense"" "Also tends to pronote frivolous grievances."
Al though Skoug testified she drafted the reprinand and only added the above
statement as an "afterthought,” she previously testified that it was in regard
to what Taxdahl had discussed with her. The statenent was al so consistent with
the comrents Taxdahl had made to Niles and Taxdahl testified that he "advi sed
her (Skoug) on how to wite it up." (Tr. 11, p. 55 Thus, al though Skoug
prepared the January 4th reprimand, it was at Taxdahl's direction.

It is clear fromthe record that Niles and Taxdahl did not get al ong well

in their respective roles and that Taxdahl was frustrated with the nunber and
type of grievances being filed after Niles becane President of the Conplainant.

-14- No. 26127-A



Despite Taxdahl's testinmony to the contrary, the record also indicates that
Taxdahl's frustration with Niles in filing and processing grievances, and his
hostility toward that activity, played a part in his decision to issue her a
witten reprinmand. The fact that he had a subsequent witten reprinmand issued
to Niles dated March 17, 1989 which reworded the prior reprimand and del eted
the reference to pronoting frivolous grievances, does not change the fact that
Niles was given a witten reprimand based, in part, on her engaging in
protected concerted activity.

In order to establish discrimnation wthin the neaning of
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., the Conplainant mnust prove, by a clear and
satisfactory preponderance of the evidence, that Niles was engaged in protected
activities, that the Respondent was aware of and hostile toward those
activities, and that Respondent's decision to issue Niles the witten reprimand
was notivated, at least in part, by its hostility toward her participation in
such activities. 2/ That the Respondent mght have had a basis for
disciplining Niles other than her grievance activities does not avoid a finding
of a violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., as long as the discipline was
nmotivated at least in part by the Enployer's aninus toward the enploye's
engaging in protected activities. 3/ Having concluded that the reprimnd was
notivated in part by Taxdahl's hostility toward N les' grievance activity, it
is necessarily concluded that the reprimand constituted a violation of
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., and derivatively, a violation of Sec.
111.70(3)(a) 1, Stats.

2/ M | waukee County (Sheriff's Departnent), Dec. No. 24498-A (Jones, 1/88),
aff"d, Dec. No. 24498-B (WERC, 7/88).

3/ Ibid., dting Miskego-Norway C S.J.S.D No. 9 vs. WERB., 35
W's. 2d 540, 562 (1967).
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Conpl ai nant has also alleged a violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)2, Stats.,
which nakes it a prohibited practice for a nunicipal enployer "To initiate,
create, dominate or interfere with the formation or administration of any I|abor

or Enploye organization . . ." The Conmi ssion has held that "Dom nation
requires an enployer's active involvenent in creating or supporting a |abor
organi zation which is representing enployes." 4/ "Interference with the

adm nistration” of a union has been held to differ from "donmination" only in
the degree of control. 5/ In either case it nust be shown that "the offensive
conduct threatened the independence of the union as an entity devoted to the
Enpl oyes' interests as opposed to the Enployer's interest.” 6/ The reprinand
issued to Niles does not rise to the level required by that standard and,
therefore, no violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)2, Stats., has been found.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 14th day of May, 1990.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

By

David E. Shaw, Exam ner

4/ Kewaunee County, Dec. No. 21624-B (WERC, 5/85), at 6.

5/ Western Wsconsin V.T.A E. District, Dec. No. 17714-B (Pieroni, 6/81),

aff'd by operation of Taw, Dec. No. 17714-C (MERC, 7/81) and cited with
approval in Kewaunee County, Dec. No. 21624-B at 6, n.10.

6/ | bid, at 11.
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